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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Kathryn M Chu, MD, FACS  
Assistant Professor of Surgery, Part time  
Johns Hopkins Medical Institutions  
Baltimore, MD, USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 29-May-2011 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Dr Maru and colleagues are commended for their study protocol 
investigating the important research topic of scale up of surgical 
services in resource-limited settings. Little data exists on the burden 
of surgical disease in these areas, the feasibility of surgical service 
scale-up, and the outcomes of these procedures.  
 
This scale-up is based on one doctor with surgical skills. Can you 
describe more his training in more detail? Will s/he have any 
supervision? Are any colleagues available by phone or email? . 
What is the system (if any) of referral? Some trauma cases can be 
very complex requiring surgical subspecialty expertise and/or ICU 
level post-operative care. Who is performing the anesthesia? This is 
the aspect of surgical care where the most morbidity can arise. Are 
there enough trained staff to manage the post-anesthesia care? Will 
there be any histopathology services? What are the limitations of the 
surgical services to be provided?  
 
What is the current capacity of the operating theatre and what will be 
done to accommodate the scale-up? Will there be enough theatre 
staff to increase surgical volume?  
 
Vascular graft failure is mentioned in the complications list. Is the 
doctor with surgical skills competent to perform vascular surgery?  
 
Is there any onsite blood bank? ICU?  
 
The funding for the scale-up (not the study) needs to be described in 
more detail. Is this hospital dependent only on government funding 
for the salaries of the doctor with surgical skills and nurses, the 
medications, equipment? Often, the rate-limiting step in government 
surgical services is the lack of supplies and money to pay salaries. 
What is the plan if the budget for the scale-up is cut? Or if the supply 
chain breaks down. In our experience, only NGO supported scale-
ups are feasible (but less sustainable).  
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How will the addition of the new doctor with surgical skills be 
advertised in the referring clinics? Is there any type of 
education/training done for the primary health care nurses in 
recognizing and referring surgical disease? (ie diagnosing a 
hydrocele or a hernia?)  
 
Specific Aim #1, Burden of Surgical Disease  
 
The burden of surgical disease cannot be measured by quantifying 
the surgical output of a hospital. This is only representative of 
1)surgical disease that is recognized and diagnosed at the facility 2) 
the type of surgical procedures the practitioner is competent to 
perform 3) the volume of cases that the hospital staff /operating 
theatre can handle. For example, 4 hernias/month may be recorded 
in the theatre register. This is not the burden of surgical disease of 
the community. Depending on the diagnostic skills and referral 
abilities of the outlying clinics and the community health workers, the 
majority of hernias in the community are likely unrecognized and 
untreated. Moreover, the authors mention that access to the hospital 
is difficult (transport, distance). Are services free? If not, this may 
also be a barrier to care. Secondly, the theatre register is only a 
reflection of the surgical cases that the practitioner is competent to 
perform. There may be many thyroid goiters in the community that 
need thyroidectomies but if the doctor with surgical skills is not 
trained in this, this disease would not be reflected in the log book. 
The only accurate way to assess the burden of (elective) surgical 
disease is to a community based survey. This should be done prior 
to the scale-up on any services to assist in program and resource 
planning.  
 
Specific Aim 2, Surgical safety and resuscitation protocols.  
The first two items on the modified surgical safety checklist need 
clarification: How is the “appropriateness of intravenous catheter” 
assessed? As a “yes/no”? I would think all patients undergoing 
surgical procedures need an IV line. However, if this is a trauma 
patient, perhaps the size of the catheter and its location (central vs 
peripheral) also need documenting. There needs to be a well-
defined protocol to assess this. Similarly, “appropriate prophylactic 
antibiotics” would be different for different procedures. This needs to 
be well-defined.  
 
Community Based Follow-up  
The community follow-up is not clear. Will all patients be traced at 
post-op week 1 and 3? Or discharge week 1 and 3? If a patient was 
“absconded” will s/he be followed?  
 
How will a rate “of patient improvement” be a calculated? In Table 2, 
the surgical care registry, the disposition is only listed as “home, 
recovered” or “”home not improved” or “LAMA” or otherwise dead or 
lost-to-follow-up. Most patients will be “home, recovered”. While no 
rate is easily calculated, the proportion of patients dead could be 
easily measured. Moreover, the post-operative complications can 
also be followed up as outpatients as many complications (such as 
wound infections) may not occur until the patient is home.  
 
Overall, I am not sure the outputs measured (ie compliance to 
protocols , checklists etc) will demonstrate the true challenges and 
inputs needed to scale-up surgical services. While the study is well 
intentioned and the objectives are worth investigating, there are 
several critical elements missing including a community based 
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survey of the burden of surgical disease, a way of capturing the 
challenges of the scale-up regarding human resources, medications, 
and supply chain, and a better method to capture patient outcomes. 
If the protocol is revised, especially if the first 6 months is used to 
identify some of these specific isssues, the challenges of scale-up 
can be better identified.  

 

REVIEWER Richard A Gosselin MD 
Institute for Global Orthopedics and Traumatology 
UCSF, San Francisco 

REVIEW RETURNED 10-Jun-2011 

 

THE STUDY -it is unclear to me where the MD-GP will come from and who will 
train them...the imeesc tool in itself is by far not sufficient to permit 
the 2 local physicians to perform safely all essential surgeries as 
listed in table 1  
- i would like to see the reference for the quoted $0.50/capita on p6, 
line 41 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer #1  
Dr Maru and colleagues are commended for their study protocol investigating the important research 
topic of scale up of surgical services in resource-limited settings. Little data exists on the burden of 
surgical disease in these areas, the feasibility of surgical service scale-up, and the outcomes of these 
procedures.  
 
Q: This scale-up is based on one doctor with surgical skills. Can you describe more his training in 
more detail? Will s/he have any supervision? Are any colleagues available by phone or email? What 
is the system (if any) of referral? Some trauma cases can be very complex requiring surgical 
subspecialty expertise and/or ICU level post-operative care. Who is performing the anesthesia? This 
is the aspect of surgical care where the most morbidity can arise. Are there enough trained staff to 
manage the post-anesthesia care?  
 
A: These are all very relevant questions and concerns about the infrastructure for surgical services at 
the study site. We have added the following text to the second and third paragraphs of the Methods 
and Analysis: Implementation Plan section:  
 
“The surgeon will receive additional on-site support and training via visiting senior surgeons from 
among Nyaya Health International’s colleagues in the United States and Nepal. Utilizing Nyaya 
Health’s existing Mortality and Morbidity program, email discussion and support will also be available 
to the surgical staff on a non-urgent basis. This program is intended to enable enhanced learning and 
reflection, rather than to provide active, real-time management.  
 
The MD-GP will oversee a Nurse Anesthetist trained within the government’s scheme to deliver basic 
anesthesia care to surgical patients in rural areas. A Staff Nurse (a specific designation within the 
government of Nepal’s healthcare provider hierarchy) will assist with the MD-GP and Nurse 
Anesthetist in providing post-operative care. In keeping with current policy, any cases that are outside 
the scope of practice of this modest team will be sent via ambulance to an appropriate referral center 
(between 6 and 14 hours away).” 
 
Q: Will there be any histopathology services?  
A: Histopathology will not be available in the initial roll-out phase.  
 
Q: What are the limitations of the surgical services to be provided?  
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A: As far as scope, there will be no surgical services outside of those detailed in Table 1. As far as 
acuity, there will be limited ability to handle extremely sick patients; patients requiring intensive care 
will be referred.  
 
Q: What is the current capacity of the operating theatre and what will be done to accommodate the 
scale-up? Will there be enough theatre staff to increase surgical volume?  
 
A: There currently is no operating theatre. Presently, patients with surgical conditions requiring 
treatment are referred to hospitals between 6 to 14 hours away. Our study will assess the process of 
going from no operating capacity (beyond minor laceration repair, manual vacuum aspiration, external 
reduction and casting, etc.) to a functioning operating theatre in this extremely remote place. To make 
this clear to the reader, we have added the following text to the second paragraph of the Methods and 
Analysis: Site section (p.2):  
“Currently, there is no operating room, surgeon, nurse anesthetist, or capacity for major surgeries at 
Bayalpata Hospital.”  
 
Q: Vascular graft failure is mentioned in the complications list. Is the doctor with surgical skills 
competent to perform vascular surgery?  
 
A: We thank the reviewer for identifying this issue. This complication is from a standard list from the 
literature. Although our surgeon would not be performing vascular surgery (see Table 1 for scope of 
practice), we had intended to keep the standard list for completeness. Given that it is confusing, we 
have removed this from the complications list.  
 
Q: Is there any onsite blood bank? ICU?  
 
A: Currently, Bayalpata Hospital has on-site capacity for emergency blood transfusion, though not 
blood banking. The hospital does not have an intensive care unit. According to IMEESC, blood 
banking nor ICU care are necessary to scale up essential surgical care, though certainly those 
components would be desirable.  
 
Q: The funding for the scale-up (not the study) needs to be described in more detail. Is this hospital 
dependent only on government funding for the salaries of the doctor with surgical skills and nurses, 
the medications, equipment? Often, the rate-limiting step in government surgical services is the lack 
of supplies and money to pay salaries. What is the plan if the budget for the scale-up is cut? Or if the 
supply chain breaks down. In our experience, only NGO supported scale-ups are feasible (but less 
sustainable).  
 
A: These are excellent points and questions. We have added the following text to the Methods and 
Analysis: Site section to clarify this:  
“The hospital operates as a private-public partnership between the Ministry of Health of Nepal and the 
Nepali non-profit organization Nyaya Health Nepal. The hospital grounds are owned by the 
government of Nepal. Financing for the hospital is a mix of approximately 25% from government, 50% 
from individual donors via the US-based parent organization Nyaya Health International, and 25% 
from various foundation grants”  
 
Q: How will the addition of the new doctor with surgical skills be advertised in the referring clinics? Is 
there any type of education/training done for the primary health care nurses in recognizing and 
referring surgical disease? (ie diagnosing a hydrocele or a hernia?)  
 
A: This is a critical operational detail that we will need to work on but for the purposes here have not 
elucidated much. We have added the following text to the fourth paragraph of the Methods and 
Analysis: Implementation Plan section:  
“As Bayalpata Hospital has done before, advertisement of the opening of the operating room will take 
place over the local radio. This has been a highly effective and comprehensive mechanism for 
spreading health messages in Achham. Over time, as experience builds, Bayalpata Hospital will 
additionally train both its community health workers as well as providers within the government’s clinic 
network in screening for and identifying potential elective surgical candidates.”  
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Q: Specific Aim #1, Burden of Surgical Disease  
The burden of surgical disease cannot be measured by quantifying the surgical output of a hospital. 
This is only representative of 1)surgical disease that is recognized and diagnosed at the facility 2) the 
type of surgical procedures the practitioner is competent to perform 3) the volume of cases that the 
hospital staff /operating theatre can handle. For example, 4 hernias/month may be recorded in the 
theatre register. This is not the burden of surgical disease of the community. Depending on the 
diagnostic skills and referral abilities of the outlying clinics and the community health workers, the 
majority of hernias in the community are likely unrecognized and untreated. Moreover, the authors 
mention that access to the hospital is difficult (transport, distance). Are services free? If not, this may 
also be a barrier to care. Secondly, the theatre register is only a reflection of the surgical cases that 
the practitioner is competent to perform. There may be many thyroid goiters in the community that 
need thyroidectomies but if the doctor with surgical skills is not trained in this, this disease would not 
be reflected in the log book. The only accurate way to assess the burden of (elective) surgical disease 
is to a community based survey. This should be done prior to the scale-up on any services to assist in 
program and resource planning.  
 
A: We agree with the reviewer that the most accurate way to assess the epidemiology of surgical 
disease is through a cross-section survey in the community. Our primary aims pertain to 
implementation research rather than epidemiology. We added the following text under Specific Aim 1: 
Nature of Surgical Disease Presenting at Bayalpata Hospital”  
 
“For this specific study we will not be conducting a community-wide surveillance of surgical disease 
burden for either planning or detection purposes. There is a clear need for emergency surgical 
services due to the lack of such services in the region. During the last three years, this need for 
surgical capacity has become exceedingly clear to Nyaya Health providers. Given that Bayalpata 
Hospital serves a dispersed catchment area of up to 500,000 people in a travel radius of over 24 
hours, a community survey may not accurately predict surgical volume. Furthermore, we believe that 
understanding the burden of surgical disease presenting for medical services nevertheless provides 
important data that may aid health ministries, hospitals, and nongovernmental organizations seeking 
to roll out surgical services in resource limited settings. Basic numbers will be obtained from 
mathematical models and existing healthcare utilization data.  
 
Most patients eligible for elective surgeries (for conditions which could potentially be detected by a 
community survey) will ultimately be recruited through the standard government mechanism of 
surgical camp advertisements.”  
 
 
Q: Specific Aim 2, Surgical safety and resuscitation protocols.  
The first two items on the modified surgical safety checklist need clarification: How is the 
“appropriateness of intravenous catheter” assessed? As a “yes/no”? I would think all patients 
undergoing surgical procedures need an IV line. However, if this is a trauma patient, perhaps the size 
of the catheter and its location (central vs peripheral) also need documenting. There needs to be a 
well-defined protocol to assess this. Similarly, “appropriate prophylactic antibiotics” would be different 
for different procedures. This needs to be well-defined.  
 
A: We agree this was ill-defined. Given our experiences with IV access particularly in trauma cases at 
Bayalpata Hospital, we do feel that IV catheterization is an important quality process measure and 
that there will be some challenges in appropriate access. We have clarified Table 3 accordingly with 
the following footer:  
[Note: Each of these process measures will be analyzed as binary yes/no variables  
*Assessed as whether or not the correct drug, dose, and timing was administered based upon the 
protocol for each surgery.  
&Assessed as to whether the number and gauge of intravenous catheterization was appropriate per 
the protocol for each surgery.]  
 
Q: Community Based Follow-up  
The community follow-up is not clear. Will all patients be traced at post-op week 1 and 3? Or 
discharge week 1 and 3? If a patient was “absconded” will s/he be followed?  
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A: We appreciate the request for clarification of this issue. Our plan is that an attempt will be made to 
follow up with all post-operative patients. The terms absconded/LAMA are for official government 
purposes; such patients would still be attempted to be contacted by a CHW. See below as well.  
 
Q: How will a rate “of patient improvement” be a calculated? In Table 2, the surgical care registry, the 
disposition is only listed as “home, recovered” or “home not improved” or “LAMA” or otherwise dead 
or lost-to-follow-up. Most patients will be “home, recovered”. While no rate is easily calculated, the 
proportion of patients dead could be easily measured. Moreover, the post-operative complications can 
also be followed up as outpatients as many complications (such as wound infections) may not occur 
until the patient is home.  
 
A: The reviewer raises very important points here. We have clarified the text in the “Specific Aim 2” 
section under the sub-section “Complication rates”:  
 
"Our primary outcome for this analysis will be the rate of major complications (including death, as per 
Table 4) within the first seven days following surgery. Patients who are lost to follow-up will be 
considered treatment failures, both programmatically within Bayalpata Hospital and from a 
research/evaluation standpoint within the context of the study. Patients and their families may, and in 
our experiences oftentimes do, leave earlier than the treatment team may suggest. However, even in 
these instances, we should be able to track down patients in their home communities. Both 
programmatically and scientifically, we feel that it is important to document longer-term follow-up than 
typical surgical care programs provide. A secondary outcome will be the rate of major complications 
prior to leaving the hospital."  
 
Q: Overall, I am not sure the outputs measured (ie compliance to protocols, checklists etc) will 
demonstrate the true challenges and inputs needed to scale-up surgical services. While the study is 
well intentioned and the objectives are worth investigating, there are several critical elements missing 
including a community based survey of the burden of surgical disease, a way of capturing the 
challenges of the scale-up regarding human resources, medications, and supply chain, and a better 
method to capture patient outcomes. If the protocol is revised, especially if the first 6 months is used 
to identify some of these specific issues, the challenges of scale-up can be better identified.  
 
A: We are grateful for the reviewer’s comments here and throughout. We hope that our comments 
above have clarified our aims and protocol, and can better contribute to the surgical scale-up 
literature based on these revisions.  
 
Reviewer #2  
Reviewer: richard a gosselin md  
institute for global orthopedics and traumatology  
UCSF, san francisco, CA, USA  
 
Q: It is unclear to me where the MD-GP will come from and who will train them...the imeesc tool in 
itself is by far not sufficient to permit the 2 local physicians to perform safely all essential surgeries as 
listed in table 1  
 
A: The IMEESC tool for us represents a reasonable scope of practice and basic operational protocols. 
These would serve as basic guidelines and shared terminologies for collaboration and dissemination 
with other providers and researchers. The surgeon performing the surgeries will have been trained as 
per the government of Nepal’s guidelines and competencies for rural general surgery. As above, we 
have revised Methods and Analysis: Implementation Plan section to better describe the training and 
support of the surgeon.  
 
Q: I would like to see the reference for the quoted $0.50/capita on p6, line 41  
 
A: This is taken from our surgical costing tool, and we have added a reference for this. 

 

VERSION 2 - REVIEW 
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REVIEWER Richard A Gosselin MD 

REVIEW RETURNED 23-Jun-2011 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Reviewer completed checklist only. No further comments were made 

 

REVIEWER Kathryn Chu 

REVIEW RETURNED 05-Jul-2011 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS For Specific Aim #1, Burden of Surgical Disease, I would suggest 
adding this additional paragraph:  
 
We recognize that the surgical disease presenting to the hospital 
may be limited by the institution’s surgical capacity and the ability for 
patients with certain diseases to travel . However, given that no 
surgical capacity exists now, identifying presenting surgical 
conditions will give hospital administrators aid health ministries, 
hospitals, and nongovernmental organizations seeking to roll out 
surgical services in resource limited settings 
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